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Background and method

* This report presents findings from a survey conducted by YouGov on behalf of WWF
International

* The objective of the study was to investigate public attitudes to industrialisation in
relation to World Heritage Sites and the Great Barrier Reef specifically, in certain key
World Heritage Committee member countries. The countries included in the study
were: the UK, Germany, Finland, Poland, Colombia and South Korea.

* A quantitative survey of 6,134 adults (around 1,000 in each country) was undertaken
online between 14t and 26t May 2015. The figures have been weighted and are
representative of all adults (aged 18+) in each country.
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Executive summary (1)

General views on World Heritage Sites

* Pollution (69%), industrial activities (65%) and climate change (62%) are thought to be the greatest
threats to natural World Heritage Sites — across all countries surveyed.

* Virtually all respondents (94%) believe it is important to protect World Heritage Sites from damage
caused by industrial activity - there was no individual country where less than 90% believed this.

* Eightin ten are concerned about damage being caused to World Heritage Sites as a result of
industrial activity — highest in Colombia, South Korea and Poland, lowest in Finland.

*  When asked who should play a part in protecting natural World Heritage Sites, the government of
the country the site is in is seen to have key responsibility (79%), but 65% also mention UNESCO.

* More than half (52%) believe industrial activities that have impacts within World Heritage Sites
should not be allowed under any circumstances, 37% believe these should be allowed in certain
circumstances and two per cent in all/any circumstances. Those in Colombia were most likely to say
industrial activities should not be allowed at all, while those in South Korea were least likely

* More than half (54%) also believe financial institutions should not provide funding for industrial
activities that have impacts within World Heritage Sites under any circumstances, three in ten
believe these are acceptable in certain circumstances and four per cent in all/any circumstances.

* Just under three in ten would stop buying from a company that was involved in industrial activities
that had impacts within a World Heritage Site.
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Executive summary (2)

Industrial activity around the Great Barrier Reef

* Only one in five had heard anything about industrial activities within the GBR World Heritage Site
prior to taking the survey — lowest in the UK and Finland.

* Close to two thirds are either outraged or concerned by planned industrial expansion — this
proportion was significantly lower in Finland. Very few (7%) believe there are more important issues
to worry about in Australia — although this was significantly higher in South Korea (15%).

* Over eightin ten (83%) are concerned about the Great Barrier Reef being damaged by industrial
activities — higher among those who were already aware of the activities (90%). Concern was highest
in Colombia, and lowest in the UK and Finland (but still around three quarters in these countries)

* Sixin ten feel more negatively towards the Australian Government due to plans for expansion of
industrial activity around the Reef — highest in Colombia and otherwise fairly consistent by country

* Plans for expansion of industrial activity around the Reef have an overall negative impact on public
opinion of all involved parties:

* Sixin ten feel more negative towards the Australian Government
* Athird feel more negative towards UNESCO
* Two thirds feel more negative towards companies carrying our industrial activities

* Six in ten feel more negative towards financial institutions providing funding

* \Very few felt more positive towards these organisations, with the exception of UNESCO (16% feel
more positive). Generally, Colombia was most likely to feel more negative.
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Executive summary (3)

Industrial activity around the Great Barrier Reef (cont.)

More than half (55%) believe industrial activities that have impacts within the boundaries of the GBR

should not be allowed under any circumstances. Around a third think these should be allowed under
certain/any circumstances — significantly higher in South Korea (46%)

* Only 15% had heard anything about dumping of dredge spoil within the boundaries of the Great Barrier
Reef prior to the survey. Around half support a ban on dumping of dredge spoil — generally slightly higher
among those who were already aware of the issue.

Taking action

* All potential actions that other governments could take were supported by a large majority:

Over three quarters support calling on UNESCO to maintain strong oversight until the reef’s health is secured

Two thirds support calling on the Australian government to significantly increase protections for the reef, even
if this creates diplomatic tensions or has negative consequences for trade — higher among men than women.

Almost three quarters support declaring support for protection of the Reef and other World Heritage Sites
through official statements

Seven in ten support holding the Australian government accountable to WHC decisions

Three quarters support their government ensuring that companies based in their country adhere to best
practice in relation to World Heritage Sites

Over two thirds support making World Heritage Sites in their country off-limits to industrial activities

Over seven in ten support encouraging other countries to make natural World Heritage Sites off-limits to
industrial activities

Very few respondents opposed any of these potential measures. Support was generally highest in

Colombia. You



Executive summary (4)

Impact on likelihood to visit the Great Barrier Reef

* For many respondents (44%), planned expansion of industrial activity makes no difference to their
likelihood to visit the Great Barrier Reef in the future. However a fifth felt they would be less likely
to visit as a result, and the same proportion that they would be more likely. Possibly, those stating
‘more likely’ think the situation may motivate them to visit in the relatively near future, before the
Reef’s condition worsens further.
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General views on World Heritage sites
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Over half were aware of the GBR before the survey — few

had previously visited

86%
78%
69% 68%
58%
25%
19%
6% 5% 6%
40 0 40
ermany inlan olan olombia outh Korea
All UK G Finland Poland Colombi South K
m Aware of Great Barrier Reef W Visited Great Barrier Reef

Al. Which, if any, of the following natural World Heritage Sites have you heard of before taking this survey? Please tick all that apply.

8 A2. Which, if any, of the following natural World Heritage Sites have you personally visited? Please tick all that apply. YOUG ov
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Seven in ten believe pollution is the greatest threat to World
Heritage Sites

AL
59%
T 70 i
. (1]
Pollution 81%
86%
Industrial activities (such as _
mining, drilling for oil, or large- 65%
scale construction) 85%
iy
Climate change 61% % 62%
68%
68%
29%
. 43%
Population growth 26% 36%
T 50% °
4%
5%

L 8;6

7%
Other 3% 5%

5%
3%
L
6%
’ 6%
Don’t know 2% 4%
1%
2% —/

B UK B Germany Finland mPoland © Colombia ® South Korea

A3. Which, if any, of the following do you think are the greatest threats to natural World Heritage Sites? Please tick all that apply.
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005) You
Figures for Not applicable have not been shown



T
Pollution, climate change and industrial activities are
seen as key threats

* For all committee members, pollution was at the top of the list, however:

- Colombia was significantly more likely than other committee members
to cite pollution (86%) and industrial activities (85%) as threats

- UK (47%) and Finland (43%) were more likely than Germany, Poland and
South Korea to state population growth (29%, 26% and 24%)

- Germany was more likely than UK and Finland to state industrial
activities (61% compared with 56% / 54%)

* Very few (3%) believed there were no particular threats to natural World
Heritage Sites. The UK was more likely than other committee members to
state this (6%)

 Men were more likely to mention population growth (39% vs 34% of
women, whereas women focused more on industrial activities (67% vs
62%), climate change (65% vs 59%) and pollution (72% vs 67%).
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Over nine in ten believe it is important to protect natural World
Heritage Sites from damage due to industrial activity

IMPORTANT:  94% 90% 93% 90% 97% 99% 95%

1%
Y
— — 9,

m Not at all important = Not very important = Important = Very Important

A4. How important do you think it is to protect natural World Heritage Sites from damage caused by industrial activities (such as mining,
drilling for oil, or large-scale construction)?

11 Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005) YOUG ov




Eight in ten are concerned about damage being caused to World
Heritage Sites as a result of industrial activity

CONCERNED: 82% 79% 84% 67% 81% 63% 91% 97% 93%

36%
68%

57%

- o O

H Not concerned atall = Not very concerned = Concerned ® Very concerned

All Men Women

NV
/AN

A5. How concerned are you about natural World Heritage Sites being damaged by industrial activities (such as mining, drilling for

12 oil, or large-scale construction)? YouGov
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Government dominates when asked who should play a part in
protecting World Heritage Sites ALL

The Government of the country the
siteisin 92% 79%

United Nations Educational, Scientific
and Cultural Organization (UNESCO) 65%
Citizens of the country the site is in 58%
Businesses / corporations 50%

Charities or Non Governmental
Organisations 34%
Governments of other countries —25%30 29%

——/

m UK B Germany Finland H Poland H Colombia B South Korea

A6. Which, if any, of the following do you think should play a part in protecting natural World Heritage Sites from damage caused by industrial

13 activities (such as mining, drilling for oil, or large-scale construction)? Please tick all that apply.
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005) You
Figures for Not applicable & Don’t know have not been shown
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More than half believe industrial activities that impact within the
boundaries should not be allowed under any circumstances

Net: should

be allowed:
ALL 39%

| [

0, 0, o,
7 IS 37% 15% 39%
p— R 33%
+ 46% 41% 2% 11% 43%
] 50% 42% 2% 6% 44%

- 3%29 23%

///.‘\\
A Yt 4 54%

B Industrial activities that have impacts within the boundaries of World Heritage Sites should not be allowed under any circumstances
7 Industrial activities that have impacts within the boundaries of World Heritage Sites should be allowed under certain circumstances
B Industrial activities that have impacts within the boundaries of World Heritage Sites should be allowed under all/any circumstances
= Don’t know

A7. Which of the following statements best describes your view about industrial activities (such as mining, drilling for oil, or large-scale

14 construction) in relation to natural World Heritage Sites? Y G
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005) ou OV



T
More than half also believe financial institutions should not provide
funding for these industrial activities under any circumstances

Net: acceptable

at all:

ALL 54% 30% 4% 12% 34%
N | [

+ 47% 29% 4% 20% 33%
V‘ “

— 6% 25% 3% [ e 20%
+ 48% 34% 2% 16% 36%

] 45% 37% 8% 9% 46%
e 77% 17% 4% 3% 20%
4 \\

i ) 50% 40% 4% 7% 43%

m Banks/financial institutions should not provide funding for industrial activities...under any circumstances

m It is acceptable for banks/financial institutions to provide funding for industrial activities...under certain circumstances
W It is acceptable for banks/financial institutions to provide funding for industrial activities...under all/any circumstances
= Don’t know

A8. Which of the following statements best describes your view about private-sector funding of industrial activities (such as mining, drilling for

15 oil, or large-scale construction) in relation to natural World Heritage Sites? YouG ov
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Just under three in ten would stop buying from a company that was
involved in industrial activities that had impacts within a WHS

ALL:
I o
Stop buying from this company completely and go
28%
elsewhere
Reduce the amount you buy from this company 21%
Campaign for the company to stop these activities 20%
(for example by starting or supporting a petition) °
47%
Tell your friends/family not to buy from this company 11%
Don’t know 13%
None of these 6%
——/

E UK B Germany Finland mPoland ® Colombia m South Korea

A9. Please imagine you were a customer of a company which was involved in industrial activities that had impacts within the boundaries of a
natural World Heritage Site. Which, if any, of the following would you be likely to do? You
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)
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Industrial activity around the Great Barrier
Reef
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T
Only one in five had heard anything about industrial activities with
the GBR World Heritage Site prior to taking the survey

81% 80% . 80%
77% 76%

G f— @,
Al ZUS — o « @

® Had heard about industrial activities B Had NOT heard about industrial activities

B1. Before taking this survey, had you heard anything about industrial activities (such as the construction of mega ports) within the Great

138 Barrier Reef World Heritage Site? You
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Close to two thirds are either outraged or concerned by planned
industrial expansion — significantly lower in Finland AL

)
. 47% .
I am concerned o 46%
66%
63%
30%
| am surprised 31%
| am outraged 27%
| think there are more important 7%
(1)
issues to worry about in Australia
I’'m not interested in it 3%
I am relieved 3%
Net: outraged or concerned 64%
——/

m UK B Germany Finland H Poland H Colombia B South Korea

B2. Which, if any, of the following would you use to describe your attitude towards industrial activities within the Great Barrier Reef World

Heritage Site? Please select all that apply. You

Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)
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Over eight in ten are concerned about the Great Barrier Reef being
damaged, particularly those who were already aware of the activities

All
Had heard about industrial activities
Had NOT heard about industrial activities

All
Had heard about industrial activities
Had NOT heard about industrial activities

2% |8%

2% J6

2% |8%

All
Had heard about industrial activities
Had NOT heard about industrial activities

All
Had heard about industrial activities
Had NOT heard about industrial activities

2% |6?
1% &
2% |7

CONCERNED:
83%
90%

All
Had heard about industrial activities
Had NOT heard about industrial activities

1% 6
6
1% 6

All
Had heard about industrial activities
Had NOT heard about industrial activities

198
1%
1%

All
Had heard about industrial activities
Had NOT heard about industrial activities

H Not concerned at all

20

B3. How concerned are you about the Great Barrier Reef being damaged by industrial activities? You
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)

‘®>
N

3%
5%
3%

Not very concerned

Concerned  ® Very concerned




Six in ten feel more negatively towards the Australian Government
due to plans for expansion of industrial activity around the Reef

POSITIVE: 8% 4% 6% 3% 13% 8% 13%

2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%

1

10%
26% 22% -
24%
. e
29%

29%
25%

EE

NEGATIVE: 58% 54% 53% 58% 55% 71% 57%
| L VPSS
Al == . o — — @,

B Much more negative m Slightly more negative = No Change = Slightly more positive B Much more positive ® Don't know

B4_1.To what extent have these plans for expansion of industrial activity around the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Site changed your opinion of

21 The Australian Government? OuG ov
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)




A third feel more negatively towards UNESCO due to plans for
expansion of industrial activity around the Reef

POSITIVE: 16% 10% 13% 8% 21% 21% 22%

[ 4% | L/ — 3% |
oo

40%

23%
5%

NEGATIVE: 34% 31% 30% 28% 34% 51% 31%
| L VPSS
Al == . o - o @,

B Much more negative m Slightly more negative = No Change = Slightly more positive B Much more positive ® Don't know

B4_2.To what extent have these plans for expansion of industrial activity around the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Site changed your opinion of

22 united Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO)? YouGov
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Two thirds feel more negatively towards companies carrying out
industrial activities within the Great Barrier Reef due to these plans

POSITIVE: 6% 4% 5% 2% 9% 5% 11%
1% 1% 1% 39% 2% 3%

A/ S— [ 3oz | R L/ — ‘ I
7%

23% 20% :
18% 18%
27%
37%
32%
28%

NEGATIVE: 65% 58% 57% 64% 63% 82% 65%
Al == . o — — @,

B Much more negative m Slightly more negative = No Change = Slightly more positive B Much more positive ® Don't know

2%

18%

i : I

B4_3.To what extent have these plans for expansion of industrial activity around the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Site changed your opinion of

3 companies carrying out industrial activities within the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Site? YouG OV
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)




Six in ten feel more negatively towards banks/financial institutions
providing funding for industrial activities within the Great Barrier Reef

POSITIVE: 6% 3% 5% 3% 10% 5% 11%

2% 1% 2% 1% 39 1% 3%
A/ 0 N o— | —
: — {7 S— — = 4% |
o

28% 24% L -
: 22% 22%

27%

5%

NEGATIVE: 60% 53% 50% 60% 57% 77% 61%
Al == . o — — @,

B Much more negative m Slightly more negative = No Change = Slightly more positive B Much more positive ® Don't know

i -

B4_4.To what extent have these plans for expansion of industrial activity around the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Site changed your opinion of
24 panks/financial institutions providing funding for industrial activities within the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Site? OuG ov
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



T
More than half believe industrial activities that have impacts within the
boundaries of the GBR should not be allowed under any circumstances

Net: should be
allowed at all:

ALL 55% 31% 2% 12% 33%
N | [
+ 49% 30% 2% 19% 32%
V‘ “

- 58% 26% 2% 14% 27%
+ 53% 32% 2% 13% 34%

— 56% 33% 3% (9% 36%
- 74% 21% 1%3% 23%
4 \\

@, 44% 45% 2%  10% 46%

B Industrial activities that have impacts within the boundaries...should not be allowed under any circumstances
@ Industrial activities that have impacts within the boundaries...should be allowed under certain circumstances
B Industrial activities that have impacts within the boundaries...should be allowed under all/any circumstances
1 Don’t know

25 B5. Which of the following statements best describes your view about industrial activities such as mega ports and associated increases in shipping? YouG ov

Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



T
Only 15% had heard anything about dumping of dredge spoil within

the boundaries of the Great Barrier Reef prior to the survey

91%

88%

85% 85%
82% 82%

78%

| L Y S
Al Fas _— i - = @,
B Had heard about dumping of dredge spoil within the boundaries of the Great Barrier Reef
B Had NOT heard about dumping of dredge spoil within the boundaries of the Great Barrier Reef

B6. Before taking this survey, had you heard anything about dumping of dredge spoil within the boundaries of the Great Barrier Reef World

26 Heritage Site? Yo
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005) u



Around half support a ban on dumping of dredge spoil — generally
slightly higher among those who were already aware of it

SUPPORT:

Al 53%
Had heard about dumping of dredge spoil 60%
Had NOT heard about dumping of dredge spoil

All

Had heard about dumping of dredge spoil

Had NOT heard about dumping of dredge spoil
All

Had heard about dumping of dredge spoil

Had NOT heard about dumping of dredge spoil
All

Had heard about dumping of dredge spoil

Had NOT heard about dumping of dredge spoil
All

Had heard about dumping of dredge spoil

Had NOT heard about dumping of dredge spoil
All

Had heard about dumping of dredge spoil

Had NOT heard about dumping of dredge spoil
All

. . Y S

Had heard about dumping of dredge spoil ‘\.’,,,

Had NOT heard about dumping of dredge spoil ’

u Strongly oppose Oppose Support  ® Strongly support

27 B7.To what extent would you support or oppose a ban on dumping of dredge spoil within the boundaries of the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Site? You
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Taking Action
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Over three quarters support their government calling on UNESCO to
maintain strong oversight until the reef’s health is secured

SUPPORT: 77% 73% 71% 76% 74% 91% 74%

1% 1%

1% 1%
OPPOSE: 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 6%
| [ Y S
Al == . o - e @,
m Strongly oppose = Oppose = Neither I Support | Strongly support

B8_1 Your country is one of the 21 current members of the UNESCO World Heritage Committee. Your government is therefore involved in making
decisions on the protection and management of World Heritage Sites, including the Great Barrier Reef. To what extent do you support or oppose your

29 government calling on UNESCO to maintain strong oversight of the condition of the Reef until its health has been secured YOUGOV
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Two thirds support directly calling on the Australian government to significantly
increase protections for the reef, even if this creates diplomatic tensions or has
negative consequences for trade

SUPPORT: 67% 68% 66% 67% 68% 83% 51%

Men were
more
likely to
support
this (69%)
than
women
(65%)

1% I

1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
1%
OPPOSE: 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 9%
| L D
Al S = e mm O
m Strongly oppose = Oppose © Neither W Support B Strongly support

B8_2 Your country is one of the 21 current members of the UNESCO World Heritage Committee. Your government is therefore involved in making
decisions on the protection and management of World Heritage Sites, including the Great Barrier Reef. To what extent do you support or oppose your
government directly calling on the Australian government to significantly increase protections for the reef, even if this creates diplomatic tensions or

30 has negative consequences for trade? YOUG ov

Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)




Almost three quarters support their government declaring support for
protection of the Reef and other WH Sites through official statements

SUPPORT: 73% 73% 65% 71% 72% 92% 65%

1% 1% 1%
OPPOSE: 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 6%
| L P
Al == . o - e @,
m Strongly oppose = Oppose = Neither I Support | Strongly support

B8_3 Your country is one of the 21 current members of the UNESCO World Heritage Committee. Your government is therefore involved in making
decisions on the protection and management of World Heritage Sites, including the Great Barrier Reef. To what extent do you support or oppose your

31 government declaring support for the protection of the Great Barrier Reef and other natural World Heritage Sites through official statements? YOUGOV
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Seven in ten support their government holding the Australian
government accountable to the guidelines of WHC decisions

SUPPORT: 70% 71% 64% 64% 68% 88% 63%

60%
33%

1% 1% 1% | 1%

1% 2% 1%
OPPOSE: 4% 2% 4% 3% 7% 2% 6%
| L D
Al = . o - = @,
B Strongly oppose = Oppose = Neither I Support B Strongly support

B8_4. Your country is one of the 21 current members of the UNESCO World Heritage Committee. Your government is therefore involved in making
decisions on the protection and management of World Heritage Sites, including the Great Barrier Reef. To what extent do you support or oppose your
32 government holding the Australian government accountable to the guidelines of World Heritage Committee decisions (for example by voting for

additional protection or better management of the Reef)? YOUGOV

Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Three quarters support their government ensuring that companies based in
their country adhere to best practice in relation to World Heritage Sites

SUPPORT: 74% 75% 66% 71% 74% 90% 70%

1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

1%
OPPOSE: 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5%
| [ Y S
Al == . o - e @,
m Strongly oppose = Oppose = Neither I Support | Strongly support

B8_5 Your country is one of the 21 current members of the UNESCO World Heritage Committee. Your government is therefore involved in making
decisions on the protection and management of World Heritage Sites, including the Great Barrier Reef. To what extent do you support or oppose your

government Ensuring that companies based in your country adhere to guidelines or best practice procedures in relation to natural World Heritage Sites YOUGOV
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)
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Over two thirds support their government making natural World
Heritage Sites in their country off-limits to industrial activities

SUPPORT: 69% 71% 66% 68% 62% 82% 67%

2% 1%
OPPOSE: 6% 2% 3% 4% 10% 9% 6%
| [ Y S
All = @,
| 1N VW 7
m Strongly oppose = Oppose = Neither W Support B Strongly support

B8_6. Your country is one of the 21 current members of the UNESCO World Heritage Committee. Your government is therefore involved in making
decisions on the protection and management of World Heritage Sites, including the Great Barrier Reef. To what extent do you support or oppose your
government making natural World Heritage Sites in your country off-limits to industrial activities (such as mining, drilling for oil, or large-scale

g Sovemment YouGov

Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)

3



Over seven in ten support encouraging other countries to make
natural World Heritage Sites off-limits to industrial activities

SUPPORT: 72% 71% 70% 69% 69% 83% 71%

o 1% 1% 1% e 1%
(1]
OPPOSE: 5% 3% 4% 3% 9% 8% 5%
Al == . o - e @,

m Strongly oppose = Oppose = Neither W Support B Strongly support

B8_7. Your country is one of the 21 current members of the UNESCO World Heritage Committee. Your government is therefore involved in making
decisions on the protection and management of World Heritage Sites, including the Great Barrier Reef. To what extent do you support or oppose your
government encouraging other countries to make natural World Heritage Sites off-limits to industrial activities (such as mining, drilling for oil or large-

5 scale construction)? YOUGOV

Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



Impact on likelihood to visit the Great Barrier
Reef

36
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For many respondents, planned expansion of industrial activity makes
no difference to likelihood to visit the GBR — a fifth would be less likely

MORE
LIKELY:

21%

KN

21%

LESS
LIKELY:

All

16% 7% 33% 41% 22%

2% 1%
. 1%

20%
29%
52%
35%
24%

19%

1

18% 19% 22% 13% 26% 27%
| L Yo
S — = - — o 9@,

 No difference = Slightly more likely  ® Much more likely = Don't know

B Much less likely = Slightly less likely

C2. Does the planned expansion of industrial activity in the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Site make you more or less likely to consider visiting the

YouGov

37 Great Barrier Reef in the future?
Base: All (n=6134) UK (n=1055), Germany (n=1062), Finland (n=1005), Poland (n=1001), Columbia (n=1006), South Korea (n=1005)



